## STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LOS ANGELES REGION

## ORDER NO. R4-2007-0033 CORRECTION TO CLERICAL ERRORS IN WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

## **FOR**

## BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC. (SUNSHINE CANYON COUNTY EXTENSION LANDFILL) (File No. 58-076)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board), finds:

- 1. On April 5, 2007, this Regional Board adopted Order No. R4-2007-0023, which contains Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the Sunshine Canyon County Extension Landfill. In Section N (Rescissions), Requirement No. 2, of the WDRs, the Regional Board intended to rescind Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. R4-2004-0080, because its terms were subsumed in the WDRs. That CAO was issued by the Executive Officer on August 16, 2004. However, the WDRs inadvertently referred to CAO No. R4-2003-0132, which was adopted on October 17, 2003.
- 2. The purpose of this Order is to correct the above mentioned clerical error.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that Section N, Requirement No. 2 of Order Number R4-2007-0023 is revised to read as follows:

- 2. Except for enforcement purposes, Regional Board CAO No. R4-2004-0080, issued on August 16, 2004, is hereby rescinded.
- I, Deborah J. Smith, Interim Executive Officer, do certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, on June 7, 2007.

Deborah J. Smith Interim Executive Officer